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WARNING
GB!\ Thank you for naving chosen Piaggio original accessories to install on your vehicle. It is extremely important that the accessories be installed correctly, so read oroughly understand this instruction sheet before you attempt to install your Piaggio genuine accessory. 

/Improper instalation of accessories can severely compromise the safety of your vehicle. Improper installation can lead to a loss of stability or wheel lock up, sequent serious accident and injury or even death. Go to an official Piaggio dealer, who will perform a correct installation using the appropriate equipment. 
with subsequent serious:

/!For all accessories related to the transport of loads it is necessary to carefully follow the instructions on correct mounting and correct fitting/fastening of the 
load to avoid decreased manoeuvrability of the vehicle, with consequent falls or serious accidents, including fatal. 

A Carbon fiber components, when broken, are extremely sharp, and can cau deep and serious cuts. Never attempt to repair a carbon fiber part. Never trim a 

carbon fiber part with any operation that uses sawing, grinding or sanding, as the fibers are toxic and extremely injurious to your health. 

Grazie per aver scelto accessori originali Plaggio da installare sul Vostro veicolo. Prima di installare un accessorio originale Piagsio è necessario leggere 

attentamente le istruzioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti. 

Un'installzione non correta degli accessori puo compromettere la sicureza dol veicolo, in quanto si puo verificare la prdita di stabilita o un bloeco ruotech 
possono portare a gravi incidenti, anche fatali. RecateVi presso un rivenditore Uficiale Plaggio, il quale Vi eseguirà una corretta installazione mediante Iattrez2atura

appropriata.
Per tutti gli accessori relativi al trasporto di carichi è necessario seguire attentamente le istruzioni riportanti il corretto montaggio e il corretto alloggiamento/
fissaggio del carico, in modo da evitare una minore manovrabilità del veicolo con conseguenti cadute o gravi incidenti, anche fata 

Tcomponenti in fibra di carbonio, quando si rompono, presentano parti estremamente taglienti che possono provocare tagli gravi e protondi. Non cercate di 

riparare un pezzo in fibra di carbonio, né di tagliarlo utilizzando seghe, mole o smerigliatrici perché le fibre sono tossiche ed estremamente pericolose per la salute.

A Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi des accessoires d'origine Piaggio à installer sur votre véhicule. Avant de monter un accessoire original Piaggio, lire tres 

attentivement les notices des suivantes pages. 

Une mauvaise installation des accessoires peut compromettre la sécurité du véhicule : une perte de stabilité ou un blocage des roues peuvent entrainer de 

graves acidents, voire un accident fatal. Rendez-vous chez un revendeur officiel Piaggio, qui effectuer une installation correcte en utilisant I'outillage approprie.

A Pour tous les accessoires relatifs au transport de charges, il faut suivre attentivement les instructions indiquant le bon montage et le bon emplacement ou la 
bonne fixation de la charge, de façon à ne pas réduire la manceuvrabilité du véhicule avec, par conséquent, des chutes ou de graves accidents, voire mortels. 

Si les composants en fibre de carbone se cassent, ils présentent des extrémités extrêmement coupantes qui peuvent causer des coupures graves et profondes. 
N'essayez jamais de réparer une pièce en fibre de carbone, ni de la couper à l'aide d'une scie, d'une meule ou d'une ponceuse, car les fibres sont toxiques et 
extrémement dangereuses pour la santé. 

A Danke, dass Sie sich dafür entschieden haben, Originalersatzteile von Piaggio an Ihrem Fahrzeug zu installieren. Vor der Montage eines Originalzubehörteils 
von Piaggio ist es erforderlich, dass Sie die Anleitung der folgenden Seiten aufmerksam durchlesen. 

A Eine nicht korrekte Installation des Zubehörs kann die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs gefährden, denn dadurch könnte die Stabilität verloren gehen oder die Räder 
könnten blockiert werden - dies könnte zu schweren, auch lebensgefährlichen Unfällen führen. Gehen Sie zu einem offiziellen Piaggio-Händler, der eine korrekte 
Installation mit den entsprechenden Geräten durchführen wird. 

A Für alle Zubehörteile, die dem Transport von Lasten dienen, müssen die Anweisungen für die korrekte Montage und die korrekte Anbringung/Verankerung der 
Last sorgfältig befolgt werden, um eine Beeinträchtigung der Manovrierbarkeit des Fahrzeugs und daraus folgende Stürze oder schwere bzw. tödliche Unfälle zu 

vermeiden. 

A Wenn Teile aus Kohlenstoffaser zerbrechen, entstehen scharfe Flächen, die tiefe Schnitte verursachen können. Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile aus Kohlenstoffaser
zu reparieren oder mit Sägen, Schleifmaschinen oder Schmirgelmaschinen zu bearbeiten, denn die Fasern sind giftig und extrem gesundheitsgefährdend. 

A. Gracias por haber escogido accesorios originales Piaggio para instalar en su vehiculo. Antes de montar un accesorio original Piaggio, es necesario leer E 
atentamente las instrucciones de las páginas siguientes. 

La instalación incorrecta de los accesorios puede afectar la sequridad del vehiculo, puesto que se puede presentar una pérdida de estabilidad o el bloqueo de 
las ruedas, lo cual puede causar accidentes inclusive graves o hasta fatales. Acuda a un revendedor Oficial Piaggio, quien le asegurará una correcta instalacion con 

el equipamiento adecuado. 

L Para todos los accesorios relacionados con el transporte de cargas, es necesario respetar atentamente las instrucciones sobre el correcto montaje y colocación 
fjación de la carga y evitar asi que se reduzca la maniobrabilidad del vehiculo con la consiguiente caida o graves accidentes incluso fatales. 

A Cuando se rompen, los componentes en fibra de carbono presentan partes extremadamente filudas que pueden causar cortaduras graves y profundas. No se 
debe peligrosas tratar de para la salud. pieza en fibra de carbono, y tampoco hay que cortarla utilizando serruchos, muelas o lijadoras, ya que las fibras son tóxicas y extremadamente 

Eag euxapiaToúVE TOU ETIAaTE yia ro óxnuá oag vvnoia afeouap Piaggio. Npiv nv ToTo@ÉrNon Evós außevTIKoú agecouáp Piaggio, õiaßsáoTe ToAÚ TpogEKTIKá 
TIS OðNyiES TWV aKÓAouGwv oEAi8wv. 

Mia Kaká EykaTaoTaon Tuv a~Egoudp y+TOpEI Va BEoEI OE Kivõuvo tnv aopákeia TOU OXÁHaToS: Hia aTWAEia euoTáßeias n uia euTAoKn Tuv TpoXwv UTTOpEI Va 
ETIOÉpEI ooßapå arUXngaTa, aKOun Kai 6avatngopo aTuxnpa. METaßeiTe oge Évav Emionuo peTaTTwANTh Piaggio, o oToiog Ba õiEvEpynoei Tn gwoTH EYKaTáOTaon pédw 
TOU KaT�AAndou EfoTAIgyoú.

A na óAa Ta atEdouap oXETIKdE T pETagopd 9oPTiwv, TpÉTTEI Va aKo^ouenoETE TrpooeKTIKá TIS 0önyies o1 omoiES UTOðEIKVÜOUV TN owoT diaöIKagIdns Kai Tn gon ToOETnOoTEpEwon Tou popriou, TpOKEIUÉvou va amopúyETe Tn pEíwon Tns õuvatóTnTag EAÉyXOU TOU OXnuaTos pe amorEAEO 
opa. TTwOEIS á ooßapá aTuXnuaTa, akOun Kai eavaTnoóo 

PopTIOU, TTpOKEIuÉvou v pooEKTIKG TIS Oõnyies o1 onroigc UmOKevuio.

A TaTIKá aTo VESopuKd ordooUv, Tapouoiásouv EfapETIKá aIXunpá ákpa, TTOU UTTOpeí va rpoKanéoouv ooßapé_ ka1 ßatiég ToHÉg. Mny TpogaITe KEuágETE ÉVa EZapi aro VES av6paka, ouTE Va TO KóYETE HE Tn Bohßeia evóg rpiovioú, EvóS Tpoxoù n EvóG AEIaVTnpa, oioTi O1 IVES EIVu g Ka 
EGaipeTIKÁ 

EIKivõuvEs Yia Tnv uYEI. 
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GB TOP BOX KIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE APRILIA SCOOTER SXR 50 OISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO DEL KIT BAULETTO SU ScoOTER APRILIA SXR 50 INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU KIT TOP CASE SUR ScoOTER APRILIA SXR 50 OMONTAGEANWEISUNGEN FUR TOPCASE-KIT AN ROLLER APRILIA SXR 50 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL KIT DEL MALETERO EN EL ScoOTER APRILIA SXR 50 GR OAHrIEz ZYNAPMOAOrHEHZ TOY KIT MNATAZIEPAE ZE SC0OTER APRILIA SXR 50 

GB Make sure that the engine and the thermal parts of the scooter are cold before carrying out the following instructions. Set the scooter on its central stand on firm, solid ground. 
Carry out the various operations carefully so as not to damage any part of the scooter. 
Please contact an Official Aprilia Dealer for the assembly of the kit. 

OAassicurarsi che il motore e le parti termiche dello scooter siano fredde prima di effettuare le seguenti istruzioni. 
APosizionare lo scooter sul cavalletto centrale su di un terreno piano e solido. 
AEseguire le varie operazioni con cura in modo da non danneggiare le varie parti dello scooter. 

Per il montaggio del kit rivolgersi ad un Concessionario Ufficiale Aprilia. 

FAs'assurer que le moteur et les parties thermiques de le scooter sont froides avant de procéder à cette opération. 
Installer le scooter sur le chevalet central sur un terrain plat et stable. 

Procéder aux différentes opérations avec précaution pour ne pas endommager les différentes parties du scooter. 

Pour le montage du kit, s'adresser à un concessionnaire officiel Aprilia. 

DAvor der Ausführung nachstehender Anleitungen sicherstellen, dass der Motorroller und die Thermoteile des Motorrollers 
kalt sind. 

Den Motorroller auf ebenem und festem Boden auf dem mittigen Ständer positionieren. 

zur Vermeidung von Beschädigungen an den diversen Teilen des Motorollers alle Tätigkeiten mit großer Sorgfalt ausführen. 

Zur Montage des Kits, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen offiziellen Aprilia-Vertragshändler 

BAcomprobar que el motory los componentes térmicos de el scooter estén frios antes de iniciar las operaciones descritas 
en estas instrucciones.

colocar el scooter sobre el caballete central sobre una superficie plana y sólida. 

Realizar la secuencia de operaciones con cuidado para no dañar los componentes del scooter. 

APara montar el kit, dirigirse a un Concesionario Oficial Aprilia. 

GB BeBaiwBcíre óri o KivnThpa_ Ka Ta BeppIká ekaprhuaTa rns scooter civai Kpüa mpiv aKoÀoUêjTETE TIS TapaKáTw oðnyísg, 

npírE TO Scooter oTO TAaivó aTaVT OE EmÍímeön kai auumayD emipávEia. 

EKTEAETTE TpoaEKTIKá us öiágopes epyaoies, úoTe va amopEuyeei n mpóKAnon ~nuiás ora Biápopa shaprigara rou 

SCooter. 

ia Tn auvapuokóyngn rou KIT ameubuv@ziTE GE Ia Emionun Avripoowmia Aprilia. 
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C VEHICLE PREPARATION 
Remove screw A and cover B trom the rear hand grip. Working from the inside, drill three 15.5 mm holes in the cOver B of the hand grip in COrrespondence with the markings already present. 
Reposition the cover B on the rear hand grip and fix it with the Screw A removed previously. 

B 

Tightening torque screw A: 1 1,7 Nm 

O PREPARAZIONE DEL VEICOL0 A 
Rimuovere la vite Ae la copertura B dal maniglione posteriore Agendo dal lato interno, praticare tre fori 15,5 mm nella copertura B del maniglione in corrispondenza delle marcature già presenti. 

Riposizionare la copertura B nel maniglione posteriore e fissarla tramite la vite A rimossa in precedenza. Coppia di serraggio vite A: 1 +1,7 Nm 

B PREPARATION DU V�HICULE 
Déposer la vis A et l'habillage B de la poignée arrière. En agissant depuis l'intérieur, percer trois trous Ø 15,5 mm dans l'habillage B de la poignée au niveau des repêres déjà | présents. 
Repositionner l'habillage B de la poignée arrière et la fixer| avec la vis A déposée auparavant. 

ACouple de serrage vis A: 1 1,7 Nm 

O VORBEREITUNG DES FAHRZEUGS 
Die Schraube A und die Verkleidung B vom hinteren Haltegriff entfernen. 

-B 

Von der lInnenseite aus drei Löcher mit 15,5 mm an den bereits vorhandenen Markierungen in die Verkleidung B des Haltegrifi
Die Verkleidung B wieder am hinteren Haltegriff anbringen und sie mit der zuvor entfernten Schraube A befestigen. 

Anzugsmoment 

bohren. 

Schraube A: 1+ 1,7 Nm 

A 
PREPARACIÓN DEL VEHÍCULO 

Retirar el tornillo A y la cubierta B del asa trasera. 
Trabajando desde el interior, perforar tres orificios de Ø 15,5 mm en la cubierta B del asa en correspondencia con las 
marcas ya presentes. 

Volver a colocar la cubierta B en el asa trasera y fijarla con el 
tornillo A retirado anteriormente. 

Par de apriete tornillo A:1 1,7 Nm 

GIPOETOIMAZIA TOY OXHMATOE 
ApaipéoTE Tn Biõa A Kai TO KaTráKI B aTÓ 7qv Tmtiow XEipokaßn 
ATTO TNV EOWTEpIKÁ TtAEupá, avoígTE TpEIS TpÚTTEG O 15,5 mm 

aTo KaTTAKI B Tns XEipOAaßH oTa onueia óTTOU UTaPXOUV Ta 

anpáðia. 

oToBETNOTE TáAI TO KaTTáKI B onv niGW XEIPOAaßn kai 

OTEpEWOTE TO HE TIS Biðes A TTOU EÍXaTE apaipeotl. 

APomH oüogns Bioas A: 1 +1,7 Nm 
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3 GD TOP BOX ASSEMBLY 
Position the top box plate 1 on the cover of the rear hand grip in correspondence with the holes previously drilled and fix the 
top box to the plate, acting from inside the bottom of the box| as shown in the figure, as follows: in the front with the screws 
2, the bushings 4 and the square nuts 5, in the centre with the Screw 2, the bushing 4, the square nut 5 and the nut 6, in the 
rear with the screws 3, the bushings 4 and the nuts 6. 

2 

2 4 

4 

Tightening torque screws 2, 3: 5+7 Nm 

The top box IS NOT INCLUDED in the kit and must be 
purchased separately. 

The assembly of the counterweights to the handlebar 
is necessary to ensure the stability of the vehicle with the 
top box. 

6 

1 

MONTAGGIO DEL BAULETTOo
Posizionare la piastra bauletto 1 sulla copertura del maniglione posteriore in corrispondenza dei fori praticati in precedenza e 
fissare il bauletto alla piastra, agendo dall'interno del fondob 
bauletto come indicato in figura, nel seguente modo: nella parte anteriore tramite le viti 2, le boccole 4 ei dadi quadrati| 5, nella parte centrale tramite la vite 2, la boccola 4, il dado quadrato 5 e il dado 6, nella parte posteriore tramite le viti 3,| le boccole 4 e i dadi 6. -5 

ACoppia di serraggio viti 2, 3: 5+7 Nm 

bauletto NONÈ INCLUSo all'interno del kit e deve essere acquistato separatamente. 

ilmontaggio dei contrappesi al manubrio è necessario per garantire la stabilità del veicolo con il bauletto. 

MONTAGE DU TOP CASE 
Positionner la plaque du top case 1 sur l'habillage de la poignée | 
arriere au niveau des trous percés auparavant et fixer le top 
case a la plaque, en agissant depuis l'intérieur du fond du top 
case comme indiqué sur la figure, en procédant comme suit 
dans la partie avant à l'aide des vis 2, des douilles 4 et des 
écrous carrés 5, dans la partie centrale à l'aide de la vis 2, de 
la douille 4, de l'écrou carré 5 et de l'écrou 6, dans la patie 
arrière à l'aide des vis 3, des douilles 4 et des écrous 6. 

Couple de serrage vis 2,3:5+7 Nm 

Le top case N'EST PAS INCLUSs dans le kit et doit être 
acheté å part. 

Le montage des contrepoids sur le guidon est 
necessaire pour garantir la stabilité du véhicule avec le 

top case. 
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O MONTAGE DES TOPCASE 
Die Topcase-Platte 1 aut der Verkleidung des hinteren 
Haltegriffs an den zuvor gedohrten Löchern anbringen und 
das Topcase von der Innensene aes Topcase-Bodens aus an 
der Platte befestigen, wie aur der ADbildung gezeigt wird: auf der Vorderseite mit den Scnrauben 2, den Buchsen 4 und den Vierkantmuttern 5, in der MItte mit der Schraube 2, der E 4, der Vierkantmutter 5 und der Mutter 6, auf der Rückseite mit den Schrauben 3, den Buchsen 4 und den Muttern 6. 

3 

4 
2 4 

Ichse 

AAnzugsmoment Schrauben 2, 3: 5 +7 Nm 

ADas Topcase IST NICHT im Kit ENTHALTEN und musss 
separat erworben werden. 

Die Montage der Gegengewichte am Lenker ist notwendig, um die Stabilität des Fahrzeugs mit Topcase zu gewährleisten. 

MONTAJE DEL MALETERO 
Colocar la placa del maletero superior 1 en la en la cubierta 
del asa trasera en correspondencia con los orificios 
previamente perforados y fijar el maletero superior a la placa 
actuando desde el interior del fondo del maletero superior 
como se muestra en la figura, del siguiente modo: en la| parte delantera mediante los tornillos 2, los casquillos 4 y las 
tuercas cuadradas 5, en el centro mediante el tornillo 2, el 
casquillo 4, la tuerca cuadrada 5 y la tuerca 6, en la parte trasera mediante los tornills 3, los casquillos 4 y las tuercas 
6. 

5 

APar de apriete tornillos 2, 3: 5+7 Nm 

AEI maletero NO ESTÁ INCLUIDO en el kit y debe adquirirse por separado. 

El montaje de los contrapesos en el manillar es necesario para garantizar la estabilidad del vehiculo con 
el maletero. 

CEYNAPMOAOrHEH MMATAZIEPAZ 
ToTTOeETHOTE TNV TAáKa tns HTTayaIÉpaç 1 oTo KaTTáKI TNs| TTiow XEIpOAaBns EKEI ÓTTOU avoiaTe TIS TPÜTTES KaI OTEpEWOTE Tn TTayaGiEpa oTNV TTA�Ka, EvEpyVTaG aTTÓ TNV EOWTEPIKN| TAEUpd TNS HTTayagiépaç ÓTTWS paiveTai oTnv eikóva, OS 
Ens: oTN yTpoOTIVN TTAEUpá ue TIG BiðEç 2, TOUG öaKTUAIOUS 
Oonyou 4 Kai Ta TETp�ywva maEiuáðia 5, oTnv KEVTpIKN| 
TTAEUpd uE TIS BiðEG 2, TOv öaKTÚAO Oõnyó 4, TO TETPayuvo 
TTaIuaOI 5 KaI TO TTa�Iuáði 6, oTnv TÍOW TAEupá ye TIS BiOES 
3, TOUS aKTÜAIOUS oònyoüS 4 KaI Ta TTaEIuáðia 6. 

APomry oúop1ns Biouv 2, 3:5+7 Nm 

H maya�iépa AEN NEPIAAMBANETAl OTO KIT KaI 
TpéTEI Va ayopaoTEÍ XWpiOTá. 

AHouvapuoAóynon Twv avTÍßapwv oTO TIJÓVI TTpÉTTEI| 
VEaooaAi�Ei Tn oTaßepóTnTa TOU oxhwaToS HE Tnv 
HTTayaiépa. 
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C GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS 
ACheck, periodically and before using the vehicle, the correct tightening of all kit components. 
Use only soft cloths, warm water and neutral detergents for cleaning, carefully avoiding alkaline or acid 

based detergents. 

Maximum load capacity: 6 Kg. 
The counterbalances must be assembled to the handlebar to guarantee the stability of the vehicle with the 

top box. 

AVVERTENZE GENERALISULLA SICUREZZA 
AVerificare, prima dell'utilizzo del veicolo e periodicamente, il corretto serraggio di tutti i componenti del kit. 

Per la pulizia utilizzare esclusivamente panni morbidi, acqua calda e detergenti neutri, evitando accuratamente 
detergenti a base alcalina o a base acida. 

Massima capacità di carico: 6 Kg. 
I montaggio dei contrappesi al manubrio è necessario per garantire la stabilità del veicolo con il bauletto. 

AVERTISSEMENTS SUR LA SECURITE GENERALE 
Avant d'utiliser le véhicule et périodiquement, vérifier le bon serrage de tous les composants du kit. 

Pour le nettoyage, utiliser uniquement des chiffons doux, de l'eau chaude et des détergents neutres, en 
évitant absolument les détergents alcalins ou acides. 

Capacité de charge maximale: 6 kg. 
Les contrepoids doivent être montés sur le guidon pour garantir la stabilité du véhicule avec le top case. 

OALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
Vor der Verwendung des Fahrzeugs und regelmäßig den korrekten Anzug aller Komponenten des Kits prüfen. 
Für die Reinigung ausschließlich weiche Lappen, Warmwasser und neutrale Reinigungsmittel verwenden 

und Reinigungsmittel auf alkalischer oder Säure-Basis unbedingt vermeiden. 

Maximale Ladekapazität: 6 kg. 
Die Gegengewichte müssen am Lenker montiert werden, um die Stabilität des Fahrzeugs mit der Topbox zu 

gewährleisten 

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA SEGURITAD GENERICA 
Controlar, antes de usar el vehiculo y periódicamente, el apriete correcto de todos los componentes del kit. 
Para la limpieza, utilizar exclusivamente paños suaves, agua caliente y detergentes neutros, evitando estrictamente detergentes de base alcalina o ácida. 

Máxima capacidad de carga: 6 Kg. 
Los contrapesos deben ir montados al manillar para garantizar la estabilidad del vehiculo con el top box. 

GAPATPHZEIZ ZE OEMATA AZDAAEIAE rENIKOTEPA 
EAEYXETE TTEPIOðIKá, TTpIv amÓ Tn XpDon TOu oxÁuaTos, TN GwoTH oúGpIEn ókwv Twv efaprnuáTwv TOU KIT. 
ia TOV Kabapiouó xpngipoToiHOTEe aTTOKAEIoTIKá KaI póvo uakaKá Traviá, ZeoTó vepó Kai ouõÉTEpa aTToppuTavTIKá, aTTODEnYOVTaS TTpOgEKTIKá Ta aTOppUTTaVTIKá HE aAKaAiKN H ó~ivn ßáon. 
MéyioTn xwpnTiKÓTnTa: 6 Kg. 
Aoi avTIOTaBuÍgE1s mp£TEI va ouvapuoAoyoúvraI oTo TILÓVI yIa va öiaopaAizEra1 n oTaßspórnTa TOU OXÝLaTOS pE TO ETT�VW KOUTÍ. 

|Cod. 1B009374 Release 00 del 05 2021 
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